

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF ALABAMA
NORTHERN DIVISION**

CENTRAL ALABAMA FAIR HOUSING
CENTER;

FAIR HOUSING CENTER OF NORTHERN
ALABAMA;

CENTER FOR FAIR HOUSING, INC.; and

JOHN DOE #1 and JOHN DOE #2, on behalf
of themselves and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

JULIE MAGEE, in her official capacity as
Alabama Revenue Commissioner, and

WILLIAM HARPER, in his official capacity
as Elmore County Revenue Commissioner,

Defendants.

Civil Action File No.

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR TEMPORARY
RESTRAINING ORDER AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

INTRODUCTION.....1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....4

I. Enactment and Purpose of HB 56.....4

II. Defendants’ Enforcement of Section 30 of HB 56 Makes it Impossible for Plaintiffs Doe #1, Doe #2, and Class Members to Comply with Alabama’s Manufactured Homes Statute.....9

III. Harm to Plaintiffs.....13

A. Individual Doe Plaintiffs.....13

B. Organizational Plaintiffs.....15

LEGAL STANDARD.....17

ARGUMENT.....18

I. Plaintiffs Will Suffer Immediate and Irreparable Injury Unless a Temporary Restraining Order and Preliminary Injunction Issue.....18

II. There Is a Substantial Likelihood that Plaintiffs Will Prevail on the Merits of Their Preemption and Fair Housing Act Claims.....21

A. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Prevail on their Claim that the Enforcement of HB 56 Section 30 Is Preempted by Federal Law.....21

1. Section 30’s Application to Manufactured Home Registration Is Preempted as an Impermissible State Regulation of Immigration....22

2. Section 30’s Application to Manufactured Home Registration Is Preempted under Field and Conflict Preemption Principles.....25

B. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Prevail on their Claim that Defendants’ Enforcement of HB 56 Section 30 Violates the Fair Housing Act.....28

1. The Fair Housing Act Prohibits Discrimination Against Latinos.....29

2.	The Fair Housing Act’s Protections Are Not Limited by a Plaintiff’s Citizenship or Immigration Status.....	30
3.	Defendants’ Enforcement of Section 30 of HB 56 Makes Housing Unavailable and Discriminates in the Provision of Housing-Related Services and Facilities.....	30
4.	Defendants’ Challenged Actions Are Based on Plaintiffs’ Race and National Origin.....	33
a.	The Enforcement of Section 30 of HB 56 Is Motivated by Intentional Discrimination Against Latinos.....	33
i.	The Enforcement of Section 30 of HB 56 Has a Discriminatory Effect on Latinos.....	34
ii.	The Historical Background of the Decision to Adopt Section 30 of HB 56 Reveals Discriminatory Animus Against Latinos.....	35
iii.	The Adoption and Enforcement of Section 30 of HB 56 to Deny Identification Decals and Moving Permits Is a Departure from Substantive Criteria.....	37
b.	Defendants’ Enforcement of Section 30 of HB 56 Has a Disproportionate Adverse Impact on Latinos.....	38
i.	Plaintiffs Have Made a Strong Showing of Discriminatory Effect.....	38
ii.	Plaintiffs Have Shown Evidence of Discriminatory Intent.....	40
iii.	Defendants Lack a Legitimate Justification for their Enforcing Section 30 of HB 56.....	40
iv.	Plaintiffs Do Not Seek to Compel Defendants to Provide Housing.....	41
III.	The Threatened Injury To Plaintiffs and the Class Outweighs Any Potential Harm the Restraining Order Might Cause to Defendants.....	41
IV.	The Restraining Order Is in the Public Interest.....	42
	CONCLUSION.....	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

2922 Sherman Ave. Tenants’ Ass’n v. District of Columbia, 444 F.3d 673
(D.C. Cir. 2006)29, 26

ABC Charters, Inc. v. Bronson, 591 F. Supp. 2d 1272 (S.D. Fla. 2008)21

Badri v. Mobile Housing Bd., No. 11-0328-WS-M, 2011 WL 3665340
(S.D. Ala. Aug. 22, 2011)18, 19

Bonner v. City of Prichard, Ala., 661 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1981)18

Booth v. Pasco County, Fla., No. 8:09-CV-02621-T-30TBM, 2010 WL 2757209
(M.D. Fla. July 13, 2010).....29

Boyajian v. City of Atlanta, No. 1:09-CV-3006-RWS, 2009 WL 4797206
(N.D. Ga. Dec. 9, 2009)21

Bronson v. Crestwood Lake Section 1 Holding Corp., 724 F. Supp. 148
(S.D.N.Y. 1989)19

Callicotte v. Carlucci, 698 F. Supp. 944 (D.D.C. 1988)20

Canal Auth. of State of Fla. v. Callaway, 489 F.2d 567 (5th Cir. 1974)18

Chamber of Commerce v. Whitting, 131 S. Ct. (2011) 22

Chamber of Commerce of United States v. Edmondson, 594 F.3d 742 (10th Cir. 2010).....42

Charleston Housing Authority v. United States Dept. of Agriculture, 419 F.3d 729
(8th Cir. 2005).....39

City of Edmonds v. Oxford House, Inc., 514 U.S. 725 (1995).....29

City of Hazleton, Pa. v. Lozano, 131 S. Ct. 2958 (2011).....22

Comm. Concerning Cmty. Improvement v. City of Modesto,
583 F.3d 690 (9th Cir. 2009)32

Cousins v. Bray, 297 F. Supp. 2d 1027 (S.D. Ohio 2003).....19

Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council, 530 U.S. 363 (2000).26

DeCanas v. Bica, 424 U.S. 351(1976)..... 22-26

<i>Doe v. Miller</i> , 216 F.R.D. 462 (S.D. Iowa 2003).....	21
<i>English v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990)	26
<i>Espinoza v. Farah Mfg. Co., Inc.</i> , 414 U.S. 86 (1973).....	30
<i>Espinoza v. Hillwood Square Mut. Ass’n</i> , 522 F. Supp. 559 (E.D. Va. 1981)	30
<i>Evans v. Tubbe</i> , 657 F.2d 661 (5th Cir. Sept. 15, 1981).....	31
<i>Fla. Lime & Avocado Growers v. Paul</i> , 373 U.S. 132 (1963)	26
<i>Gade v. Nat’l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass’n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992)	26
<i>Garrett v. City of Escondido</i> , 465 F. Supp. 2d 1043 (S.D. Cal. 2006)	22
<i>Georgia Latino Alliance for Human Rights v. Deal</i> , No. 1:11-CV-1804-TWT, 2011 WL 2520752 (N.D. Ga. June 27, 2011).....	18, 21, 22, 42
<i>Gladstone Realtors v. Village of Bellwood</i> , 441 U.S. 91 (1979)	20
<i>Graham v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 365 (1971)	24
<i>Greater New Orleans Fair Housing Action Center v. St. Bernard Parish</i> , 641 F. Supp. 2d 563 (E.D. La. 2009).....	37
<i>Greater New Orleans Fair Hous. Action Ctr. v. U.S. Dep’t of Hous. & Urban Development</i> , 723 F. Supp. 2d 14 (D.D.C. 2010).....	31
<i>Gresham v. Windrush Partners, Ltd.</i> , 730 F.2d 1417 (11th Cir. 1984)	17-20, 43
<i>Harris v. Itzhaki</i> , 183 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 1999)	32
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....	29
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52(1941)	26
<i>Hispanics United of DuPage County v. Vill. of Addison, Ill.</i> , 988 F. Supp. 1130 (N.D. Ill. 1997).....	29
<i>Hous. Rights Ctr. v. Donald Sterling Corp.</i> , 274 F. Supp. 2d 1129 (C.D. Cal. 2003).....	19
<i>Hous. Rights Ctr. v. Sterling</i> , 404 F. Supp. 2d 1179 (C.D. Cal. 2004).....	31

<i>Huntington Branch, N.A.A.C.P. v. Town of Huntington</i> , 844 F.2d 926 (2d Cir. 1988).....	39
<i>Jackson v. Okaloosa County, Fla.</i> , 21 F.3d 1531 (11th Cir. 1994)	20, 33, 36, 39
<i>Johnson v. U.S. Dept’ of Agric.</i> , 734 F.2d 774 (11th Cir. 1984)	19
<i>Kennedy Park Homes Ass’n v. City of Lackawanna, N. Y.</i> , 436 F.2d 108 (2d Cir. 1970).....	32
<i>KH Outdoor, LLC v. City of Trussville</i> , 458 F.3d 1261 (11th Cir. 2006).....	20, 42
<i>League of United Latin American Citizens v. Wilson</i> , 908 F. Supp. 755 (C.D. Cal. 1995).....	24
<i>Louis v. Meissner</i> , 530 F. Supp. 924 (S.D. Fla. 1981).....	17
<i>Lozano v. City of Hazleton</i> , 620 F.3d 170 (3d Cir. 2010).....	21-22, 27, 28
<i>Lozano v. City of Hazleton</i> , 496 F. Supp. 2d 477 (M. D. Pa. 2007)	21
<i>McIntosh County Branch of the NAACP v. City of Darien</i> , 605 F.2d 753 (5th Circ. 1979).....	35
<i>Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp. v. Vill. of Arlington Heights</i> , 558 F.2d 1283 (7th Cir. 1977)	38-39, 40
<i>Middlebrook v. City of Bartlett</i> , 341 F. Supp. 2d 950 (W.D. Tenn. 2003).....	32
<i>Miller v. Towne Oaks East Apts.</i> , 797 F. Supp. 557 (E.D. Tex. 1992).....	31
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	21
<i>Nat’l Abortion Fed’n v. Metro. Atlanta Rapid Transit Auth.</i> , 112 F. Supp. 2d 1320 (N.D. Ga. 2000).....	43
<i>Ortiz v. Bank of America</i> , 547 F. Supp. 550 (E.D. Cal. 1982).....	30
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	26, 28, 30
<i>Ramirez v. Sloss</i> , 615 F.2d 163 (5th Cir. 1980)	37
<i>Ramos v. Thornburgh</i> , 732 F. Supp. 696 (E.D. Tex. 1989).....	20
<i>Reese v. Miami-Dade County</i> , 242 F. Supp. 2d 1292 (S.D. Fla. 2002)	39
<i>Rogers v. Windmill Pointe Village Club Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 967 F.2d 525 (11th Cir. 1992).....	17, 19

<i>Roy v. Board of County Comm’rs Walton County, Fla.</i> , No. 3:06cv95/MCR/EMT, 2007 WL 3345352 (N.D. Fla. Nov. 9, 2007).....	33
<i>Salas v. Wisconsin Dept. of Corrections</i> , 493 F.3d 913 (7th Cir. 2007).....	29
<i>Schwarz v. City of Treasure Island</i> , 544 F.3d 1201 (11th Cir. 2008).....	29
<i>Scott v. Roberts</i> , 612 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2010).....	42
<i>Smith v. Town of Clarkton, N. C.</i> , 682 F.2d 1055 (4th Cir. 1982).....	40
<i>Sofarelli v. Pinellas County</i> , 931 F.2d 718 (11th Cir. 1991).....	33
<i>Southend Neighborhood Imp. Ass’n v. St. Clair County</i> , 743 F.2d 1207 (7th Cir. 1984).....	32
<i>State of Tex. v. Seatrain Intern., S. A.</i> , 518 F.2d 175 (5th Cir. 1975).....	17-18
<i>Trafficante v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 409 U.S. 205 (1972).....	29
<i>Tsombanidis v. West Haven Fire Dep’t</i> , 352 F.3d 565 (2d Cir. 2003).....	34
<i>United States v. Alabama</i> , 2011 WL 4469941 (N.D. Ala. Sept. 28, 2011).....	4, 6, 22
<i>United States v. Arizona</i> , 641 F.3d 339 (9th Cir. 2011).....	20
<i>United States v. City of Birmingham, Mich.</i> , 727 F.2d 560 (6th Cir. 1984).....	34
<i>United States v. DBB, Inc.</i> , 180 F.3d 1277 (11th Cir. 1999).....	18
<i>United States v. Hous. Auth. of City of Chickasaw</i> , 504 F. Supp. 716 (S.D. Ala. 1980).....	33, 34
<i>United States v. Marengo County Comm’n</i> , 731 F.2d 1546 (11th Cir. 1984).....	39
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 580 F.2d 789 (5th Cir. 1978).....	39
<i>United States v. Pelzer Realty Co., Inc.</i> , 484 F.2d 438 (5th Cir. 1973).....	33
<i>United States v. Schuylkill Tp., PA.</i> , No. 90-2165, 1990 WL 82089 (E.D. Pa. June 13, 1990).....	32
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	34-35, 37
<i>Villas at Parkside Partners v. City of Farmers Branch</i> , 496 F. Supp. 2d 757 (N.D. Tex. 2007).....	19

<i>Villas at Parkside Partners v. City of Farmers Branch, Tex.</i> , 701 F. Supp. 2d 835 (N.D. Tex. 2010).....	22, 24, 27, 42
---	----------------

Statutes and Regulations

8 U.S.C. § 1373.....	5, 25
42 U.S.C. § 3601.....	29
42 U.S.C. § 3602.....	30
42 U.S.C. § 3604.....	1, 3, 28, 29, 31-33, 41
21 C.F.R. Part 9.....	15
24 C.F.R. § 81.2.....	29
24 C.F.R. § 100.70.....	31
29 C.F.R. § 1606.1.....	29
Ala. Code § 13A-5-6.....	5
Ala. Code § 13A-5-7.....	10
Ala Code § 13A-5-12.....	10
Ala. Code § 40-12-255.....	passim
Ala. Code § 40-12-257.....	10
HB 56 § 2.....	38
HB 56 § 12.....	11, 13
HB 56 § 13.....	6, 22, 23
HB 56 § 27.....	6, 13, 23
HB 56 § 30.....	passim
